= g[=) Faces

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

3 (16)
4(2)
5 (18)
6 (13)
7 (14)
8 (1)
9 (7)
10 (6)
i
12 (9)
13

(15)

14
(17)

15 (4)
16
(19)
17 (8)

Il

Ny

B

(-
T
B

EER-ORI 20

544-116

52430-1

114-538

6-63233

122-354

335-55D

2-12284

1273/31

162-142

344040

42-1223

6350-26

3804-27

3153-08

512413

EVALUATION (Ex5) 20 D
b g Dubawi - Estimate

WISE EAGLE (IRE) 28 CD
ch g Free Eagle - Best Be Careful

REVEREND HUBERT (IRE) 7D
ch g Zoffany - Bright Sapphire

ZEALANDIA (FR) (EX5) 14
b g Sea The Moon - Belle Ambre

GEREMIA (IRE) 20 D BF
b g Fastnet Rock - Gerika

FAIR STAR (IRE) 15
b g Sea The Stars - Night Fairy

HAVEYOUMISSEDME 35 c
b g Helmet - Haydn's Lass

MONSIEUR LAMBRAYS 15D

b g Champs Elysees - Windermere Island

AURIFEROUS (IRE) 15
b g Golden Horn - Sequester

ZOFFEE 30
b g Zoffany - Mount Crystal

RAVENS ARK 15

ch g Raven's Pass - Wonderful Desert

ANNANDALE (RE)7C

ch ¢ Australia - Fountain Of Honour

MELLOW MAGIC 20 BF
b f Nathaniel - Lady Brora

SMART CHAMPION 20 cD
b g Teofilo - Soryah

DANCE TO PARIS 20D

b m Champs Elysees - Riabouchinska

CLOUD THUNDER 36 D

gr g Poet's Voice - Cloud lllusions

CATBIRD SEAT (IRE) 24D

b g Kingston Hill - Celestial Dream

(R4) 14:55 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 2m 56y
JenningsBet Northumberland Vase Handicap (Class 2) (3YO plus)

D T T T
1 (10) @ {22 1111

2 (3) l" 415854

410 -0t

59-12p

49-11b

59-11

49-10

69-10p1

49-9

69-9v

49-9

69-9

59-8

49-7

49-7

79-7h

79-6v

59-2p

58-12

Callum Rodriguez
K Dalgleish

P Hanagan
Adam Nicol

P J McDonald
R Hannon

C Lee
lan Williams

P Mulrennan
J S Goldie

Ben Robinson
B Ellison

A Mullen
| Jardine
O JOrr
R A Fahey

David Probert
A M Balding

B A Curtis
Hugo Palmer

Tom Marquand
H Morrison

J Fanning
J S Goldie

Harry Davies (5)
A M Balding

L Morris
D M Simcock

Connor Beasley
Mrs L Wadham

S B Kirrane (3)
Mrs H Main

Hollie Doyle
A King

87

86

86

85

85

84

84

84

84

83

82

82

82

81

77

73




18 (5) m 2266 TIGER JET (RE) 14 68-12 Cam Hardie 73

ch g Jet Away - Just A Moment B Ellison
19 ﬁ 513-556 WYNFORD (IRE) 39 CD 98-6bt  Saffie Osborne (3) 67
(11) ' ch g Dylan Thomas - Wishing Chair Rebecca Menzies

ATR VERDICT: Evaluation has proved a revelation in winning four successive handicaps since
joining Keith Dalglish but a 5Ib penalty in such a devilishly competitive event may just prove too much.
There may be better value in siding with one of his recent victims in GEREMIA, who got no sort of run
at Musselburgh last time, having previously shaped as being on the upgrade when a strong-finishing
third after meeting trouble in running at York. Zealandia and Zoffee both bring winning form to the table
and also have to go on the shortlist.

Top Tip: GEREMIA (5)
Watch out for: ZOFFEE (10)
ElEE races

Cownload on the

'Elidracs | DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY & HppStore

|‘ | DOYNLOAD FOR
W ano>=200 |

© 2022 At The Races. All Rights Reserved.



= g[=) Faces

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R3) 15:10 CHESTER, 5f 15y
Grey Goose Essences Handicap (Class 3) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(3) é’gg 21918-6 GABRIAL THE DEVIL (RE)14CD  710-2 Connor Murtagh (3) 91

b g Epaulette - Grasshoppergreen R A Fahey

2 (5) M 333708 NIGHT ON EARTH (IRE) 14 CD 410-2hpl Alistair Rawlinson 91
b g Kodiac - Eternal View M Appleby

3(2) m 528428 NAVELLOscD 39-8 P Cosgrave 89
b g Ivawood - Caprella George Boughey

4 (4) 73-0522 GLORY FIGHTER 14cD 69-6 G Lee 81
b g Kyllachy - Isola Verde P T Midgley

5 (1) ﬂgf 14-4905 FAST RESPONSE (RE) 7D 39-2 F Norton 83

s b f Fast Company - Deemah K R Burke
6 (6) ;? 00-0276 BOSSIPOP 24 CD 99-1b D Alan 76
Rl ch g Assertive - Opopmil T D Easterby

ATR VERDICT: A C&D winner in his juvenile campaign, NAVELLO's prominent style of racing could
prove critical in this small-field scenario. The three-year-old is turned out quickly following a creditable
run in the Palace Of Holyroodhouse at Royal Ascot (0-105) and he's taken to regain the winning thread
now eased in class. Glory Fighter is unlikely to be far away, having hit the crossbar on his two latest
starts, along with the top-weighted Gabrial The Deuvil.

Top Tip: NAVELLO (3)
Watch out for: GLORY FIGHTER (4)
ElEE races

w racs | DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY & Appstore | W ans30i




= g[=) Faces

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R4) 15:20 WINDSOR, 1m 31y
Vickers.Bet Midsummer Stakes (Listed) (Class 1) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(3) ‘I"r 543-134 CHINDIT (RE) 11D 49-11 DOUBTEUL 113

b ¢ Wootton Bassett - Always A Dream R Hannon

2 (5) .’ 1-37112 MODERN NEWS 21 cD 49-11 A Kirby 111
ch g Shamardal - Modern Ideals C Appleby

3 (1) *"* 453-161 MY OBERON (IRE) 71 D 59-8tp S Donohoe 113

4 el ! b ¢ Dubawi - My Titania W J Haggas

4 (4) M 43545-0 PEROTTO 11D 49-8t1  NCallan 108
ch g New Bay - Tschierschen M P Tregoning

5 (2) »"ﬁ 1-1142 TYRRHENIAN SEA (IRE) 71 D BF 49-8 Andrea Atzeni 105
gr g Dark Angel - Nocturne R Varian

ATR VERDICT: MY OBERON might take a bit of beating if he runs up to a rating of 113. William
Haggas' horses have been flying all season and this colt seems to have improved this year on the
evidence of his victories at Southwell and Newcastle. The improving Modern News is unlikely to be far
away following a good second in the Diomed Stakes at Epsom, while both Perotto and Tyrrhenian Sea
will need more.

Top Tip: MY OBERON (3)
Watch out for: MODERN NEWS (2)
ElEE races

M 3¢5 | DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY W Ens3on




= g[=) Faces

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

plus)

1 (10) ,;X’
2(9) %‘“
3(16) m
4(7) M

26111-1

5-25480

2816-13

05-8334

402-175

085700

121-100

6-41114

130-040

' 0-13237

’ 21101-5

644526

260070-

201-720

1-22236

2196-83

TRUESHAN (FR) 80 D
b g Planteur - Shao Line

RED VERDON (usA) 11 D

ch g Lemon Drop Kid - Porto Marmay

RAJINSKY (IRE) 50 D
b g Zoffany - Pink Moon

ALRIGHT SUNSHINE (IRE) 11 D

b g Casamento - Miss Gibraltar

RAINBOW DREAMER 71D

b g Aglaam - Zamhrear

ISLAND BRAVE (IRE) 11 CD
b h Zebedee - Tip the Scale

BANDINELLI 11D

ch g Dubawi - Indian Petal

SPIRIT MIXER 14 BF

ch g Frankel - Arabian Queen

THEMAXWECAN (IRE) 11 D
b g Maxios - Psychometry

TRIBAL ART (IRE) 11
b g Farhh - Chaquiras

SUMMER'S KNIGHT 43

b g Camelot - Summer's Eve

PIRATE KING 67

br g Farhh - Generous Diana

WHO DARES WINS (IRE) 311 (70J)

CD
b g Jeremy - Savignano

GOLDEN FLAME (IRE) 11

b ¢ Golden Horn - Flame Of Gibraltar

ONESMOOTHOPERATOR (uUsA) 14
C

br g Dialed In - Sueno D'oro

GRAPHITE (FR) 24
gr g Shamardal - Fairly Grey

(R5) 15:30 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 2m 56y
JenningsBet Northumberland Plate Handicap (Heritage Handicap) (Class 2) (3YO

610-8

99-3b

69-3

79-1v

99-0p

89-0

49-0b

48-13

68-13b

48-12

48-12

78-11pl

108-11p

48-11

48-11

8 8- 10t

o) T

Hollie Doyle
A King

Harry Davies (5)
Hugo Palmer

Billy Garritty
K Dalgleish

Kevin Stott
A King

Benoit D L Sayette

(5) _
Mrs H Main

Tom Marquand
C Appleby

Callum Hutchinson
(5) _
A M Balding

Jason Hart
M Johnston

J Fanning
M Johnston

L Morris
Sir Mark Prescott

Cam Hardie
Charlie Fellowes

Saffie Osborne (3)
A King

Connor Beasley
M Johnston

Ben Robinson
B Ellison

Ray Dawson
Terry Kent

101

101

99

98

98

98

97

97

96

96

95

95

95

95

94




17 ;’*__333 1136-51 VALLEY FORGE 35D 48-9 David Probert 93

(15) 0w b g Dansili - Lixirova A M Balding

18 m 331366 SIR CHAUVELIN43CD 108-8 P Hanagan 92

(19) b g Authorized - Jabbara J 'S Goldie

19 m 345226- UBER COOL (IRE) 225 D 88-7 Robert Tart

(13) b g Born To Sea - My Uptown Girl Jane Chapple-Hyam

20 (6) i 210-308 SOLENT GATEWAY (IRE) 21 D 48 -6p A Mullen 90
sl b g Awtaad - Aoife Alainn Hugo Palmer

ATR VERDICT: All eyes will be on superstar stayer Trueshan as he again bids to defy a mammoth
weight after last year's brave sixth-placed effort and it's not hard to envisage him being heavily involved
once again after unsuitable fast ground saw him sidestep Royal Ascot. Rajinsky, last year's third, could
also make his presence felt despite a higher mark after advertising his well-being with a placed effort in
the Chester Cup, but preference is for last year's fourth ISLAND BRAVE, who gets the benefit of
brilliant apprentice Benoit De La Sayette's 5Ib allowance and appears to have been laid out for the
race. Onesmoothoperator loves it at Newcastle and should also figure high on the shortlist.

Top Tip: ISLAND BRAVE (6)
Watch out for: RAJINSKY (3)

Ciowonload en the

Mraces DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY & Aopstore | ‘W

DOWNLOAD FOR
ana=3012 |

© 2022 At The Races. All Rights Reserved.



= g[=) Faces

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R5) 15:45 CURRAGH, 1m 4f
Dubai Duty Free Irish Derby (group 1) (Class 1) (3YO only)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(3) | I ® 521032 BOUNDLESS OCEAN 23 BF 39-2 K J Manning

b ¢ Teofilo - Novel Approach J S Bolger
2(8) ﬁ 14-13  FRENCH CLAIM (FR) 48 39.2 W J Lee 107
— b ¢ French Fifteen - Zahrada P Twomey
3(7) .3 630-120 GLORY DAZE 21cC 39.2 R P Whelan 104
b ¢ Cotai Glory - Pioneer Alexander A Oliver
4 (6) .’ 314-1  HANNIBAL BARCA36C 39-2 S M Crosse 111
b ¢ Zoffany - Innocent Air Joseph P O'Brien
5(4) [ U 231 LIONEL (GB) 36 39-2 3P Spencer 102
ch ¢ Lope De Vega - Gretchen D Menuisier
6 (2) b"ﬁ 12-10  PIZBADILE 21 39.2 GMRyan 109
LN bay c Ulysses - That Which Is Not Donnacha O'Brien
7 (5) r‘\ 122-13 WESTOVER (GB) 21 39.2 C T Keane 116
b ¢ Frankel - Mirabilis R M Beckett
8 (1) . 2-1321 TUESDAY 22D 38-13 R L Moore 117
b f Galileo - Lillie Langtry A P O'Brien

ATR VERDICT: Tuesday bids to become the first filly since Balanchine in 1994 to beat her male
counterparts and Aidan O'Brien’s sole representative arrives having just denied Emily Upjohn in the
Oaks at Epsom. She could have more to offer, with that being her first effort over further than a mile,
but WESTOVER, who was third in the Derby, shades the vote. The son of Frankel was hampered at a
crucial point and the manner in which he finished off suggests the stiffer finish here will play to his
strengths. Piz Badile (12th) didn't appear to handle Epsom and is worth another chance, while
Hannibal Barca and Lionel are others who are capable of progressing further.

Top Tip: WESTOVER (7)
Watch out for: TUESDAY (8)

M a5 | DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY W Ens3on




