

# (R4) 14:55 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 2m 56y

JenningsBet Northumberland Vase Handicap (Class 2) (3YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
I (10)		22-1111	<b>EVALUATION</b> (EX5) 20 D b g Dubawi - Estimate	4 10 - 0t	Callum Rodriguez K Dalgleish	89
2 (3)		415854	WISE EAGLE (IRE) 28 CD ch g Free Eagle - Best Be Careful	5 9 - 12p	P Hanagan Adam Nicol	87
3 (16)	<b>A</b>	544-116	<b>REVEREND HUBERT</b> (IRE) 7 D ch g Zoffany - Bright Sapphire	49 - 11b	P J McDonald R Hannon	86
ł (2)		52430-1	<b>ZEALANDIA</b> (FR) (EX5) 14 b g Sea The Moon - Belle Ambre	5 9 - 11	C Lee Ian Williams	86
(18)		114-538	<b>GEREMIA</b> (IRE) 20 D BF b g Fastnet Rock - Gerika	49-10	P Mulrennan J S Goldie	85
5 (13)		6-63233	<b>FAIR STAR</b> (IRE) 15 b g Sea The Stars - Night Fairy	6 9 - 10p1	Ben Robinson B Ellison	85
' (14)		122-354	<b>HAVEYOUMISSEDME</b> 35 C b g Helmet - Haydn's Lass	49-9	A Mullen I Jardine	84
3 (1)		335-55D	<b>MONSIEUR LAMBRAYS</b> 15 D b g Champs Elysees - Windermere Island	6 9 - 9v	O J Orr R A Fahey	84
9 (7)	A'	2-12284	<b>AURIFEROUS</b> (IRE) 15 b g Golden Horn - Sequester	49-9	David Probert A M Balding	84
10 (6)	A	1273/31	<b>ZOFFEE</b> 30 b g Zoffany - Mount Crystal	69-9	B A Curtis Hugo Palmer	84
11 (12)		162-142	RAVENS ARK 15 ch g Raven's Pass - Wonderful Desert	59-8	Tom Marquand H Morrison	83
12 (9)		344040	<b>ANNANDALE</b> (IRE) 7 C ch c Australia - Fountain Of Honour	49-7	J Fanning J S Goldie	82
13 15)		42-1223	<b>MELLOW MAGIC</b> 20 BF b f Nathaniel - Lady Brora	49-7	Harry Davies (5) A M Balding	82
14 17)		6350-26	<b>SMART CHAMPION</b> 20 CD b g Teofilo - Soryah	79-7h	L Morris D M Simcock	82
15 (4)		3804-27	<b>DANCE TO PARIS</b> 20 D b m Champs Elysees - Riabouchinska	79-6v	Connor Beasley Mrs L Wadham	81
6 19)	<b>*</b>	3153-08	<b>CLOUD THUNDER</b> 36 D gr g Poet's Voice - Cloud Illusions	5 9 - 2p	S B Kirrane (3) Mrs H Main	77
17 (8)		512413	<b>CATBIRD SEAT</b> (IRE) 24 D b g Kingston Hill - Celestial Dream	5 8 - 12	Hollie Doyle A King	73

18 (5)	***************************************	2266	TIGER JET (IRE) 14 ch g Jet Away - Just A Moment	68-12	Cam Hardie B Ellison	73
19 (11)		513-556	<b>WYNFORD</b> (IRE) 39 CD ch g Dylan Thomas - Wishing Chair	9 8 - 6bt	Saffie Osborne (3) Rebecca Menzies	67

**ATR VERDICT:** Evaluation has proved a revelation in winning four successive handicaps since joining Keith Dalglish but a 5lb penalty in such a devilishly competitive event may just prove too much. There may be better value in siding with one of his recent victims in GEREMIA, who got no sort of run at Musselburgh last time, having previously shaped as being on the upgrade when a strong-finishing third after meeting trouble in running at York. Zealandia and Zoffee both bring winning form to the table and also have to go on the shortlist.

Top Tip: GEREMIA (5)

Watch out for: ZOFFEE (10)





### DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY







## (R3) 15:10 CHESTER, 5f 15y

**Grey Goose Essences Handicap (Class 3) (3YO plus)** 

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (3)	*	21918-6	<b>GABRIAL THE DEVIL</b> (IRE) 14 CD b g Epaulette - Grasshoppergreen	7 10 - 2	Connor Murtagh (3) R A Fahey	91
2 (5)		333708	<b>NIGHT ON EARTH</b> (IRE) 14 CD b g Kodiac - Eternal View	4 10 - 2hp1	Alistair Rawlinson M Appleby	91
3 (2)	;;***;; <b>*</b>	528428	NAVELLO 8 CD b g Ivawood - Caprella	39-8	P Cosgrave George Boughey	89
4 (4)		73-0522	<b>GLORY FIGHTER</b> 14 CD b g Kyllachy - Isola Verde	69-6	G Lee P T Midgley	81
5 (1)		14-4905	<b>FAST RESPONSE</b> (IRE) 7 D b f Fast Company - Deemah	39-2	F Norton K R Burke	83
6 (6)	*	00-0276	BOSSIPOP 24 CD ch g Assertive - Opopmil	99-1b	D Allan T D Easterby	76

**ATR VERDICT:** A C&D winner in his juvenile campaign, NAVELLO's prominent style of racing could prove critical in this small-field scenario. The three-year-old is turned out quickly following a creditable run in the Palace Of Holyroodhouse at Royal Ascot (0-105) and he's taken to regain the winning thread now eased in class. Glory Fighter is unlikely to be far away, having hit the crossbar on his two latest starts, along with the top-weighted Gabrial The Devil.

Top Tip: NAVELLO (3)

Watch out for: GLORY FIGHTER (4)













### (R4) 15:20 WINDSOR, 1m 31y

Vickers.Bet Midsummer Stakes (Listed) (Class 1) (3YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (3)		543-134	<b>CHINDIT</b> (IRE) 11 D b c Wootton Bassett - Always A Dream	49-11	DOUBTFUL R Hannon	113
2 (5)		1-37112	MODERN NEWS 21 CD ch g Shamardal - Modern Ideals	49-11	A Kirby C Appleby	111
3 (1)	*	453-161	<b>MY OBERON</b> (IRE) 71 D b c Dubawi - My Titania	5 9 - 8tp	S Donohoe W J Haggas	113
4 (4)		43545-0	<b>PEROTTO</b> 11 D ch g New Bay - Tschierschen	4 9 - 8t1	N Callan M P Tregoning	108
5 (2)		1-1142	<b>TYRRHENIAN SEA</b> (IRE) 71 D BF gr g Dark Angel - Nocturne	49-8	Andrea Atzeni R Varian	105

**ATR VERDICT:** MY OBERON might take a bit of beating if he runs up to a rating of 113. William Haggas' horses have been flying all season and this colt seems to have improved this year on the evidence of his victories at Southwell and Newcastle. The improving Modern News is unlikely to be far away following a good second in the Diomed Stakes at Epsom, while both Perotto and Tyrrhenian Sea will need more.

Top Tip: MY OBERON (3)

Watch out for: MODERN NEWS (2)













# (R5) 15:30 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 2m 56y

JenningsBet Northumberland Plate Handicap (Heritage Handicap) (Class 2) (3YO plus)

plus)						
No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (10)	X	26111-1	<b>TRUESHAN</b> (FR) 80 D b g Planteur - Shao Line	6 10 - 8	Hollie Doyle A King	120
2 (9)		5-25480	<b>RED VERDON</b> (USA) 11 D ch g Lemon Drop Kid - Porto Marmay	9 9 - 3b	B A Curtis E A L Dunlop	101
3 (16)		2816-13	<b>RAJINSKY</b> (IRE) 50 D b g Zoffany - Pink Moon	69-3	Harry Davies (5) Hugo Palmer	101
4 (7)		05-8334	<b>ALRIGHT SUNSHINE</b> (IRE) 11 D b g Casamento - Miss Gibraltar	7 9 - 1v	Billy Garritty K Dalgleish	99
5 (14)	AR	402-175	<b>RAINBOW DREAMER</b> 71 D b g Aqlaam - Zamhrear	9 9 - 0p	Kevin Stott A King	98
6 (11)		085700	<b>ISLAND BRAVE</b> (IRE) 11 CD b h Zebedee - Tip the Scale	89-0	Benoit D L Sayette (5) Mrs H Main	98
7 (4)		121-100	<b>BANDINELLI</b> 11 D ch g Dubawi - Indian Petal	49-0b	Tom Marquand C Appleby	98
8 (8)		6-41114	SPIRIT MIXER 14 BF ch g Frankel - Arabian Queen	48-13	Callum Hutchinson (5) A M Balding	97
9 (2)		130-040	<b>THEMAXWECAN</b> (IRE) 11 D b g Maxios - Psychometry	6 8 - 13b	Jason Hart M Johnston	97
10 (20)		0-13237	<b>TRIBAL ART</b> (IRE) 11 b g Farhh - Chaquiras	48-12	J Fanning M Johnston	96
11 (5)	*	21101-5	SUMMER'S KNIGHT 43 b g Camelot - Summer's Eve	48-12	L Morris Sir Mark Prescott	96
12 (18)		644526	PIRATE KING 67 br g Farhh - Generous Diana	78 - 11p1	Cam Hardie Charlie Fellowes	95
13 (1)		260070-	WHO DARES WINS (IRE) 311 (70J) CD b g Jeremy - Savignano	10 8 - 11p	Saffie Osborne (3) A King	95
14 (12)		201-720	<b>GOLDEN FLAME</b> (IRE) 11 b c Golden Horn - Flame Of Gibraltar	48-11	Connor Beasley M Johnston	95
15 (17)		1-22236	ONESMOOTHOPERATOR (USA) 14 C br g Dialed In - Sueno D'oro	48-11	Ben Robinson B Ellison	95
16 (3)		2196-83	<b>GRAPHITE</b> (FR) 24 gr g Shamardal - Fairly Grey	8 8 - 10t	Ray Dawson Terry Kent	94

17 (15)	1136-51	<b>VALLEY FORGE</b> 35 D b g Dansili - Lixirova	48-9	David Probert A M Balding	93
18 (19)	331366	<b>SIR CHAUVELIN</b> 43 C D b g Authorized - Jabbara	10 8 - 8	P Hanagan J S Goldie	92
19 (13)	345226-	<b>UBER COOL</b> (IRE) 225 D b g Born To Sea - My Uptown Girl	88-7	Robert Tart Jane Chapple-Hyam	91
20 (6)	210-308	<b>SOLENT GATEWAY</b> (IRE) 21 D b g Awtaad - Aoife Alainn	48-6p	A Mullen Hugo Palmer	90

**ATR VERDICT:** All eyes will be on superstar stayer Trueshan as he again bids to defy a mammoth weight after last year's brave sixth-placed effort and it's not hard to envisage him being heavily involved once again after unsuitable fast ground saw him sidestep Royal Ascot. Rajinsky, last year's third, could also make his presence felt despite a higher mark after advertising his well-being with a placed effort in the Chester Cup, but preference is for last year's fourth ISLAND BRAVE, who gets the benefit of brilliant apprentice Benoit De La Sayette's 5lb allowance and appears to have been laid out for the race. Onesmoothoperator loves it at Newcastle and should also figure high on the shortlist.

Top Tip: ISLAND BRAVE (6) Watch out for: RAJINSKY (3)





DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY







## (R5) 15:45 CURRAGH, 1m 4f

Dubai Duty Free Irish Derby (group 1) (Class 1) (3YO only)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (3)		5-21032	BOUNDLESS OCEAN 23 BF b c Teofilo - Novel Approach	39-2	K J Manning J S Bolger	103
2 (8)	A	14-13	<b>FRENCH CLAIM</b> (FR) 48 b c French Fifteen - Zahrada	39-2	W J Lee P Twomey	107
3 (7)		630-120	<b>GLORY DAZE</b> 21 C b c Cotai Glory - Pioneer Alexander	39-2	R P Whelan A Oliver	104
4 (6)	<b>A</b>	314-1	<b>HANNIBAL BARCA</b> 36 C b c Zoffany - Innocent Air	39-2	S M Crosse Joseph P O'Brien	111
5 (4)		2-31	<b>LIONEL</b> (GB) 36 ch c Lope De Vega - Gretchen	39-2	J P Spencer D Menuisier	102
6 (2)	X	12-10	PIZ BADILE 21 bay c Ulysses - That Which Is Not	39-2	G M Ryan Donnacha O'Brien	109
7 (5)		122-13	<b>WESTOVER</b> (GB) 21 b c Frankel - Mirabilis	39-2	C T Keane R M Beckett	116
8 (1)	W.	2-1321	TUESDAY 22 D b f Galileo - Lillie Langtry	3 8 - 13	R L Moore A P O'Brien	117

**ATR VERDICT:** Tuesday bids to become the first filly since Balanchine in 1994 to beat her male counterparts and Aidan O'Brien's sole representative arrives having just denied Emily Upjohn in the Oaks at Epsom. She could have more to offer, with that being her first effort over further than a mile, but WESTOVER, who was third in the Derby, shades the vote. The son of Frankel was hampered at a crucial point and the manner in which he finished off suggests the stiffer finish here will play to his strengths. Piz Badile (12th) didn't appear to handle Epsom and is worth another chance, while Hannibal Barca and Lionel are others who are capable of progressing further.

**Top Tip:** WESTOVER (7) **Watch out for:** TUESDAY (8)









